passed by the Commissioner of Customs (Appeals), Chennai. 

2. Briefly stated the facts of the case are that the applicant, arrived at the 

Chennai Airport on 12.02.2015. He was intercepted and found in possession of a 

gold bit and gold chain totally weighlng46 gms valued at Rs. 1,18,355/- (Rupees 

One lakh Eighteen thousand Three hundred and Fifty five) concealed in his 

undergarments. Mter due process of the law vide Order-In-Original No. 118/2015 

Batch C dated 12.02.2015 the Original Adjudicating Authority ordered absolute 

confiscation of the impugned gold under Section 111 (d), (1), (m) and (o) of the

[...]

of absolute confiscation of the gold in the impugned Order in Appeal fuerefore 

needs to be modified and the confiscated gold is liable to be allowed for re-export 

on" payment of redemption fine and penalty . 

9. The assorted gold jewelry weighing 46 gms valued at Rs. 1,18,355/- ( 

Rupees One lakh Eighteen thousand Three hundred and Fifty five) is ordered to be 

redeemed for re-export on payment of redemption fme of Rs. 40,000/- (Rupees 

Forty thousand) under section 125 of the CUstoms Act, 1962. Government also 

observes that the facts of the case justify reduction in the penalty imposed. The 

penalty imposed on the Applicant is therefore reduced from Rs. 12,500 f- (Rupees 

Twelve thousand five hundred) to Rs.B,OOO/- ( Rupees Eight thousand ) under 

section 112(a) of the Customs Act,l962. 

10. The impugned Order in Appeal is modified as detailed above. Revision 

application is partly allowed on above terms. 

11. So, ordered. /~·,a. ... C~ 
'- 17-7-/1?­